assets are greater than current liabilities. Both the debt service coverage ratio and the
net current ratio were above one (Figure 9).

Financial ratios

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Net Current Ratio

Debt Service Coverage

Figure 9:  Financial ratios of the catfish culture model.

Sensitivity analysis

The profitability of the fish farming investment is most sensitive to the sales price of
the products (Table 7 and Figure 10). The survival rate is the next factor and the
stocking density comes third. It should be noted that a 20% decrease in sales price
results in an IRR under 10% which is not acceptable.

Table 7:  Sensitivity analysis of stocking density, cost of feed, cost of fingerlings,
survival rates and sale price of the catfish culture model.

Deviat
ions Values

Stocki
ng
densit
y/m2

IRR of
total
capital
stocki
ng
Densit

Cost
of
feed
(Ksh)

IRR of
total
capital
cost of
Feed

Cost
of
fingerl
ings
(Ksh)

IRR of
total
capital
cost of
fingerl
ings

Surviv
al
rates
(biom
as)
kg

IRR of
total
capital
survival
rates

Sales
price
(Ksh)

IRR of
total
capital
sales
price

-50% 50% 2.5 0% 6.9 44% 2.5 47% 442 0% 60 0%
-40% 60% 3 0% 8.3 42% 3 45% 530 0% 72 0%
-30% 70% 3.5 10% 9.7 40% 3.5 42% 619 0% 84 0%
-20% 80% 4 19% 11 38% 4 40% 707 13% 96 8%
-10% 90% 4.5 27% 12.4 36% 4.5 37% 796 24% 108 22%

0% 100% 5 34% 13.8 34% 5 34% 884 34% 120 34%
10% 110% 5.5 41% 15.2 32% 5.5 31% 972 44% 132 46%
20% 120% 6 47% 16.6 30% 6 29% 1.061 53% 144 56%
30% 130% 6.5 54% 17.9 28% 6.5 26% 1.149 61% 156 67%
40% 140% 7 60% 19.3 26% 7 23% 1.238 70% 168 78%
50% 150% 7.5 66% 20.7 24% 7.5 21% 1.326 79% 180 88%

UNU-Fisheries Training Programme 26

Okechi

On the cost side, the graph below shows that the profitability is much less sensitive to
deviations; even a 50% increase in the cost of fingerlings still results in an IRR of
20% or well above the minimum marginal attractive rate of return (MARR).

Sensitivity analysis

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10
%

20
%

30
%

40
%

50
%

Deviations

IR
R

of
 T

ot
al

 C
ap

ita
l

Stocking  Density
Cost of Feed
Cost of fingerlings
Survival rates
Sales price

Figure 10:  Sensitivity analysis of stocking density, survival rates, cost of feed, cost of

[…]

NPV and IRR of Total
Cash Flow
  Cash Flow after
Taxes 0 57 317 603 651 274 147 382 581 709 657 4.378

  Loans  664   664

  Equity  284   284
Total Cash Flow &
Capital -948 57 317 603 651 274 147 382 581 709 657 3.430
NPV
Total
C

10% -862 -815 -577 -165 239 394 469 648 894 1.168 1.398
IRR
Total
C

   19% 24% 25% 28% 31% 33% 34%

Okechi

UNU-Fisheries Training Programme 55

NPV and IRR of Net
Cash Flow
  Net
Cash  -13 -23 171 465 521 152 33 276 483 619 574

  Equity  284
Net Cash Flow &
Equity -298 -23 171 465 521 152 33 276 483 619 574
NPV Net
Cash 10% -271 -290 -161 157 480 566 583 711 916 1.155 1.356
IRR Net
Cash   30% 51% 54% 54% 56% 58% 59% 60%

Appendix III (g). Profitability model: Sensitivity analysis (Table)

Deviations Percentages
Stocking
Density/m2

IRR of
Total
Capital
Stocking
Density

Cost of
Feed
(Ksh)

IRR of
Total
Capital
Cost of
Feed

Cost of
Fingerlings
(Ksh)

IRR of
Total
Capital
Cost of
fingerlings

Survival
Rates
(Biomas)
kg

IRR of
Total
Capital
Survival
rates

Sales
Price
(Ksh)

IRR of
Total
Capital
Sales
price

-50% 50% 2,5 0% 6,9 44% 2,5 47% 442 0% 60 0%
-40% 60% 3 0% 8,3 42% 3 45% 530 0% 72 0%
-30% 70% 3,5 10% 9,7 40% 3,5 42% 619 0% 84 0%
-20% 80% 4 19% 11 38% 4 40% 707 13% 96 8%
-10% 90% 4,5 27% 12,4 36% 4,5 37% 796 24% 108 22%

0% 100% 5 34% 13,8 34% 5 34% 884 34% 120 34%
10% 110% 5,5 41% 15,2 32% 5,5 31% 972 44% 132 46%
20% 120% 6 47% 16,6 30% 6 29% 1.061 53% 144 56%
30% 130% 6,5 54% 17,9 28% 6,5 26% 1.149 61% 156 67%
40% 140% 7 60% 19,3 26% 7 23% 1.238 70% 168 78%

Okechi

UNU-Fisheries Training Programme 56

50% 150% 7,5 66% 20,7 24% 7,5 21% 1.326 79% 180 88%

Okechi

UNU-Fisheries Training Programme 57

Appendix III (h). Profitability model: Sensitivity analysis (graph)

Sensitivity analysis

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Deviations

IR
R

of
 T

ot
al

 C
ap

ita
l

Stocking  Density
Cost of Feed
Cost of fingerlings
Survival rates
Sales price

Okechi

Fish Farming: Getting Started
What is Fish Farming?
Fish farming or aquaculture is the husbandry of aquatic organisms. It is the rearing
and breeding of fish under controlled conditions. It involves raising fish in ponds,
tanks or enclosures for food. Some examples of aquaculture include raising catfish
and tilapia in freshwater ponds.
Why fish farming?

 Food for the family (fish is a good source of proteins)
 Source of income
 Employment creation